
In the Supreme Court of the United States 
———— 

No. 22A____ 

 

74 PINEHURST, LLC, ET AL., APPLICANTS 

v. 

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL. 

———— 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

———— 

I, Kevin F. King, counsel for applicants 74 Pinehurst LLC, 141 Wadsworth 

LLC, 177 Wadsworth LLC, Dino Panagoulias, Dimos Panagoulias, Vasiliki 

Panagoulias, and Eighty Mulberry Realty Corporation, and a member of the Bar of 

this Court, certify that, on April 28, 2023, one copy of the Application for an Extension 

of Time Within Which to File a Petition for Writ of Certiorari in the above-captioned 

case was sent, by e-mail and by third-party commercial carrier for delivery within 

three calendar days, to the following counsel: 

Ester Murdukhayeva 
NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
Ester.Murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov 
 

Counsel for State of New York, New York Division of Housing and Community 
Renewal, and RuthAnne Visnauskas, Commissioner of New York State Division 
of Housing and Community Renewal 
 

  



2 
 

Richard Paul Dearing 
Claude S. Platton 
Jesse A. Townsend 
NEW YORK CITY LAW DEPARTMENT 
100 Church Street 
 
New York, NY 10007 
rdearing@law.nyc.gov 
cplatton@law.nyc.gov 
jtownsen@law.nyc.gov 
 

Counsel for City of New York, New York City Rent Guidelines Board, and 
Members of the Rent Guidelines Board 
 
Sean P. Baldwin 
Samuel Breidbart 
Michael Duke 
Babak Ghafarzade 
Sophie Lipman 
SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC 
1290 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10104 
sbaldwin@selendygay.com 
sbreidbart@selendygay.com 
mduke@selendygay.com 
bghafarzade@selendygay.com 
slipman@selendygay.com 

 
Edward J. Josephson 
Judith A. Goldiner 
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY 
199 Water Street 
New York, NY 10038 
ejosephson@legal-aid.org 
jgoldiner@legal-aid.org 
 

Counsel for New York Tenants and Neighbors, Community Voices Heard, 
Coalition for the Homeless 
 

I further certify that all parties required to be served have been served. 
 
/s/ Kevin F. King 
Kevin F. King 

  


